

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 842 of 2025

Khunjamayum Thambal Singh.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

...Respondents

**With
MC(WP(C)) No. 766 of 2025**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

15-12-2025

Mr. Y. Romeschandra, learned counsel for Thoubal Municipal Council, prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents, also prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel for the petitioner/applicant, submits that the matters can be disposed of without filing counter affidavits. However, this may be the last opportunity and two weeks' time may be granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavits.

Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel along with Md. Fakharuddin, learned counsel for respondent No. 4, also prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

On the next date, learned Government Advocate is directed to produce relevant documents for appointment of respondent No. 4 as Caretaker Chairperson of Thoubal Municipal Council.

List these cases on 23-01-2026.

JUDGE