

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 60 of 2026

Khangembam Biswajit Singh.

...Applicant

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

...Respondents

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 65 of 2026

MC(WP(C)) No. 766 of 2025

WP(C) No. 842 of 2025

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

ORDER

28-01-2026

Present Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents; Mr. S. Nepolean, learned senior counsel assisted by Mrs. R.K. Emily, learned counsel on behalf of Thoubal Municipal Council; and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel assisted by Md. Fakharuddin, learned counsel on behalf of Caretaker (i/c), Thoubal Municipal Council.

MC(WP(C)) No. 60 of 2026 is filed by the Caretaker (i/c), Thoubal Municipal Council for dismissal of the writ petition.

Issue notice.

Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2; Mrs. R.K. Emily, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 3; and Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the writ petitioner/respondent No. 4. Hence,

service is complete.

Objection filed by respondent No. 4/writ petitioner is already on record.

List these cases on 25-02-2026.

MC(WP(C)) No. 65 of 2026 is disposed of.

JUDGE

Victoria